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In the United States Court in the Indian rerritory

gouthern pistrict at Ardmore.

M.D.Carson et al,
vs 114 Substituted petition.
Chickasaw Nation,
TO THE HONORABLE COMMISS ION TO THRE FIVE CIVILIZED TRIBES:

Your petitioners, M.D.,Carson and wife Ada J.Carson would
represent that abhout the year 1828 in the Chickasaw Distiict in
the state of Mississippi, one Jane parrison a white woman me rried
Joe Mitchell a Chickasaw Xmdian by blood, according to the law rules
and customs of the Chickasaw Indians then in force, and that
shortly thereafter the said Jane Mitchell nee garrison was duly
xx legally and formally adopted into the Chickasaw mribe of Indians
as a memher thereof according to the laws and customs then in
force; that she and her husband Joe Mit chell removed from Miss-
issippi to the Indian merritory with the Chickasaws when they
emigrated to the country. That about the year 1843 Joe Mitchell
died and about 1844 Jane Mitchell his widow me rried John Bean a
white man by whom she lad one child, Alfred Bean in the year
1848, and about 1868, said Alfred Rean married one FEllen Cotton
and one of the children of said marriage was Ada J Bean, one of
the petiti oners, who on the 26 day of February ,1891 married M.D.
Carson & white man which marriage was &m in accordance with the
Chickasaw law,

mhat Jane Bean nee Mitfhell nee Gg.rr'ison was recog
nized y the chickasaw authorities during her en tire life as @
member of said tribe and drew her prorata portion of the
Chickasaw lands in the state of Mississippi as such, and also
drew annuity and held and ocai pied lands as a member thereof in
the Chickasaw yation during her entire life, and died in the

chickasaw vation.



That AXford Bean during his entire life was recognized
by the Ch ickasaw authorities as a member of said tribe and held
lands and drew annuities as such., That petiti oner Ada J.Bemmxx
by the Chickasaw authorities
Carson, nee Bean has been recognizcd as a member of said
Tribve and has drawn annuity as such, That M.D.Carson has been
recognized as a member of said Tribe by the authorities tle reof
That petitioners reside in the Chickasaw Nation, Indian Terri
tory. That petiti oners have heen enrolled as members of said
Tribe hut that their names bave been improperly erased from
said roll of membe rship,
Wherefore they mray that they = enrolled as memle rs of
said tribe,

M.D.Carson, and Ada J.Carson,

By Robt H.,West, Their atty,

We agree that the abo e and foregoing shall be substituted
for the original petition in this cause,
nobt H.West,
Atty for plaintiffs,



BRFORT, THE HONORARLE DAVES COMMISSION:

Ex Parte M ,D,Carsen at al

New cemes the Chickasaw Natien,by its Atterneys,
and respectfull emcepts te the applicatien filed herein,snd
says that the same is insufficient in law,

WHRRETFORE,It prays that the sald applica-
tien he dismissed,

Secend--- Fer speclal exceptien,the Chickasaw
Natien respectfully showm %te this Cemmissien that the evidence
preduced by the applicant 1s insufficient te shew any claim ef
citizenship in the Chickasaw Tribe &f Indians,

WHREREFORE, It asks that the said applices
tien be dismimsed,

Third---Fer further special exceptien, the Chick-
agaw Natien says that the applicatien is inmufficient in that it
shews that the applicant has net cemplied witl the laws eof saild
Nation,and,ﬁhqrororc,iu net entitled te any ef the rights and
privileges as a Citizen,

WHRREPFORE, It prays that sald applicatien
be dismimsed,

THE CHICKASAY NATION,

By its Atterneys,

There are U,S5,Citizens,see évidence of David Mays lerete

attached,
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BEFORT THRE HONORABRLE COMMISSION TO TER FPIVR CIVILIZED TRIRES;
S R i

In the matter of the applicatisen fer enrellment in

the Chickasaw Natien ef ¥D, Carsen et al,
o s D o O = i S M

New cemes the Chickasaw Natien,by its Aftornayu,and,
witheut waiving any exceptien heretefere tuken te the applica=-
tien filed herein;and witheut censenting te,but denying the jur-
isdictien ef this Henerable Cemmissien te pass upen a questien
ef Citizenship in the Chickasaw Tribe ef Uindians,presents this,i
its answer, te said a pplicatien, and respectfully represents:

Firgt--~-The Chickasaw Ratien alleges that a licenae
was granted te the s:id M,D,Carsen and Ade J, Bean,upen their
representatien the maid Ada J, Bean was a daughter ef Jee Mitch-
ell,whem fthey recegnized and knewv te be a Chickasaw,that after
investigatien,it ascertainedthe said Ada J,Bean was a daughter
of the widew ef said Mitchell ,whe had married anether white
persen,and whe was net entitled fe any ef the rights and priv-
ileges of a Chickasaw;that a fraud was perpetrated upen it by
the said M,D,Carsen,whe was endeavering te beceme & Chickasaw
by fraudulent means,and by an impesitien practiced upen its
efficialse,

Secend---It alleges that néither of the applicents are
Chickasaw Indians by bleed er marriage,and respectfully refersgte
the attached exhibits te establish such fact,

WHRREPFORR, It prays that the said applicatien
be rejected,and will ever pray,etc,

THF CERICKASAW NATION
By its Atterneys,
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Chickasaw Nation,
county of Pickens
Indian Ter,

Before me A H.T,aw, & Notary Public with in and for the
Third Judicial Division of the United States Court for the
Ind Ter at Ardmore, personally appeared Sanuel Love and upon hs
his oath states in substance,

That he is a phickasaw Indian by blood; that he resides
in Panola County, chickasaw Nat ion,

That he was acquainted with Joe Mitchell ahout the year
1844, who was a Chickasaw Indian; knew him in Panola County
Chickmsaw Nation, Know that was married or was living with a
woman by the name of _ whom he claimed as his wife,
and after the death of Joe Mitchell, she the widow of said Joe
Mitchell, married a white man by the name of ~ Beanxmyxxx

LWB XN X2 X2 X2 X% X% K2 X She had a son by Bean by the name of

Alf Bean, at least he was claimed to he Bean's son by the widow of

Joe Mighmmkkx Mitchell

Sam Love,

qubscribed and sworn to before me this 20th day of Oct,,1891,

A .H.Ija."
Notary Publiec,
3rd Division U S Court,
Indian Territory.



Indian perritory
mrhird Judicial pivision

nefore me L.P:Be avert a Notary Publie within and
for the third judicial divisdnn United States court in the Indian
Territory, duly appointed and commiss ioned as such, by said
court, personally appeared ¥rank Colbert, a creditable person
well known to me to be the person he represents himself to be
and after being duly seorn by me testifies as follows, to-wit:

My name is prark Colbert; I am a memhber of the Chicka
saw mribe of Indians by blood and T now reside near Colhert
in panola County, chickasaw ,ation, Indian, Ter sand am n-w about
67 years old.
Affiant further states that he is well acquainted with Jane B

Bean who now resides in Pickens County, Chickasaw Nation,; first
knew her in the state of Mississippi, United States of America.
Knew her after marriage, her name was Jane Garrison bef re
marriage ahout the year 1828 or 1829, Jane parrison was married
to Joe Mitchell madkmpxwmkixxmmxacixxmst in said State of Miss,
he Joe Mitchell being well known to me to he a memher of the
Chickasaw Tribe of Indians by hlood; said Joe Mitchell and his
wife removed to this country the Chickasaw ration about the year
1842, and about the year 1846 Joe Mit chell died and his wife
after his death moved to the state of Texas, and about the
yvear 1847 married a man named John Bean who was a citizen of the
‘ United States; sald Jane Mitchell after her marriage with
John Rean had born to her by virtue of said marriage one son his
name was Alford Bean; said Jahe Bean and her son Alford Bean has
resided in the Chickasaw Nation for a numbher of years prior to
the death of Alford Bean, and she Jane Bean has always been recog=
nized as a citizen of the Chickasaw Nation with all of the rights

and privileges as sud.



Affiant further states that Jane Bean has always heen rec-
ognized as a citizen of the Chickasaw Tribe since her marriage
with Joe Mit chell and that said Jane Bean drew land in the
old Nation in the state of Mississ ippi and that Xxam Jane Bean
has always and at divers times drew annuity firom the (h ickasaw
Government,

aigned B ¥ Colbert,

Subscribed and sworn to hefore me this the 6th day of March 1893

L.P.,Beavert,

Notary Public

t4mAL)
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Chickasaw Nation,
County of Pickens, ss

Indian Territory ,

Before me ,A.H.T.Aw, o Notary Public within and for the
third judlicial District of the United States Court for the Ind.
Territory,at Ardmore,personally appeared Mrs, Jane Bean a cred-
itable person and well known to me as being the person v,fhom she
represent herself to be,and upon her oath states in substance acs
follows:

¥y hame is Jane Bean, T am a citizen of the Chi ck
asaw Nation by intermarriage and by adoption,; I now reside
with my daughter Susle Mays at Beef Creek Pickens County
Chickasaw Nation, Indian Territory, I am now about 83 year
of age My maiden name was Jane garrison, Abowt the month
of May A.D,,1828 T was lawfully married to Joe Mitchell in the
State of Mississippil one of the Unt ed ctates of Anerica, Said
Joe Mit chell being a memher of the Chickasaw Trihe or Nation
of Tndians hy hlood. And sha tly after our marriage my
hushand informe d me that he ha d me adort ed hy the Chickasaw
council, in order to doubly protect my future rights and
privileges as a menher of said tribe or yation of Ird ians,

The re was horn to us, that is my mrriag with Joe Mitchell four
children, namely Thomas ¥ ,Mitchell, Marcus W.Mitchell, Jane C,

Mit chell and Susan R®.,Mitchell, all of said children are now

dead except Susan E., who is now the wife of David M.Mays, pfter
the death of my husband Joe Mitchell Iwas lawfully married to John
nean who was & whi e man and a citizen of the Unit ed States

Said m rriag with John Bean was consummated in the state of

m®Xas8 ahout the year 1844 There was but one child born to me



with my mrriag with John Rean. His mame was Alford Bean and was
bhorn the 17th day .of April, A.D,,1848, And ahout the year
A.D,,1868 my son A¥Xford Bean was ma rried to a Miss ., llen Cotton
and as the results of said marriage there was born to my said
son Alford Bean three children to-wit Ada J Bean aged 22 years
John W.Rean aged 20 years, and Walter Bean aged 17 years, of
which number all are now living and are my lawful grandch ildren
Ada J.,Bean my granddauhter is now the lawfiul wife of M,D.Carson
Alford Bean my son and the father of Ada J W and Walter Rean was
killed ahbout the year A,D,1876,

Affiant further states that she drew land in the
old vation in the state of Mississippl; was always recognized
as a member of the Chickasgw Tribe or wyation of Indians, My
son Alford Bean was also always recognized as a #mmmber of said
Chickasaw Trihe or Nation of Indians; he lived in the Chickasaw
:;ati on and enjoyed all the rights and privileges ag a member of
said Tribhe; improved land and enjoyed the henefits therefrom;
he also drew annuity money from the Chickasaw Treasury as other
Chickasaw Indians did,

Jane her x Mark Rean

Witness Susan E.Mays
David Mays

Sworn to and subscribed hefore me this 34th dayof pctober, A,D,,1891
A.H.I‘a'.
Notary Publiec

3rd Judicisl Division U,S.Cour t
for Indian Terr itory at Ardmore,

(SEATL)



/0

Indian Territory
Chickasaw Nation
County of Pickens.
Ardmore, Feb. 26,1891,
TO ANY PERSON AUTHORIZED BY TAW TO
SOLEMNIZE MARRIAGRE:
You are herehy commanded to solemnize the rights
and publish the bans of matrimony bhwtween Mr ,M.D.Carson
a United States Citizen age twenty eight years, and Miss Ada
J.Bean a chickasaw citizen, age twenty-two years, according to
law, and do you officially sign and return this license to the
parties herein named.
Witness my hand officially this the 26th day of February

A,D,,1891,

Richard McLish,
County and Prohate Judge Pickens county, C.N.I.T.

county of Pickens
Chickasaw yation
Indian Territory

I do hereby certify that on the 26th day of
Feby, AD.,1891, I did duly and according to law as commanded
in the foregoing license, solemnize the rites and publish the
bans of matrimony between the parties therein named

Witnes 8 my hand this the 26th day of __ _ A.D.,1891,

e e i

Jno,B.Smith, M.G,.

CERTIFICATE OF RECORD,
United States of America
Indian Territory
Third Judicial Division ss,

I, yarshal T..,Bragdon, clerk of the United States Court in
the Indian Territory, do herehy certify that the instrument hereto
attached was filed for record in my office the 22 day of
February A.D,,1893, at 8:45 oclock A.M. and duly recorded
in Book D. "Miscellaneous Record mortgages and liens page 99

Witness my hand and seal of said Court at Ardmore in said
Territory this 22 day of February A.D,,1893,
warshal L.Bragdon, Clerk
By Laura PiMathews, Deputy.



In the matter of the application of M,N,CARSON et ad for

enrollmeny in the Chickasaw Nation,

- . -.tno-.-u .
Indian Territory)
) 88 ~ ~-;Affidavit of David Vays:--

Chickasaw Nation )
Before me,the undersigned authority,on this day person
ally appeared David Vays,who,being first sworn,fieposes and says:
My name is David Mays;I am 57 years of age;l am a
Chickasaw intermerried citizen; I am acquainted with the appli-
cants,and know that they are white pcrsﬁnl; Ada J, Carson nee
Bean, is ny wife's half Brothefs daughter; my wife's father was
a Chickasaw, her mother was a white woman; after hds death,
my wife's mother married Bean,vho was a white man,and this is om

of his daughters,

David hdsx mark Mays
Subscribed and sworn to hefore me on this the 26 day of October
,AD, ,1896,

V.M, Lucas,
Notary Public,

(Seal)
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In the matter of the application for enrollment in the

Chickasaw Nation of M,D,Carson et al,

i s w w()m eie e o

Indian Territory
(T ~~~Affidavit of J,.F,.Booding~ -~
Chickasaw Nation
Before me, the undersigned authority,on this day

personally appeared J,F,Gooding,who: being first sworn,deposes
and says: ¥y name is J,¥,Gooding; I am 37 years of age,and
am & Chickasaw Indian by blood; I came to the Chickasaw Nation
fron Tennessee,and have lived liere nearly all my lafe; my home
is near Colbert,Indlan Territory; I have been & mermber of the
legislature of the Chickasaw Nation and also County Judge and
Sherifrf,and Constable; I have never heard of Ada J, Bean,who,
it is claimed,is & Chickasaw Citizen by blood and 1is said to
have heen raised near Colbert ; mnor of her husband,M,D,Carson,

I am satisfied that 1f any such Chickasaw Citizenshad lived
near Colbert,or in Panola County,Chickasaw Natuon,I would have

known of them or at least have heard of them,
J. P, Gooding,
Subscribed and sworn to bhefore me on this the 23rd

day of October,A.D,,1896,

G.W,Adams,
Notasy Public,

(Seal)

13



Chickasha, Ind, TerY/
Oct,126h,1896
Hon, Governor Harris,
Tishimingo, I,T.
Dear Sir:

The enrolling Commissioner, Mr, Miller,while enrolling
at Minco on the 9th,registered the name of Mr, M.D,Carson and
wife,who are not legally citizens of the Chickasaw Natuon,as his
wige is not an Indian by blood,but is & white woman,and the; are
not entitled to have any part of the final division of the couny
rye If you will investigate this you will find it as true,

Frank Gooding known them and s0 does his mother and
any one else tha! lives down thcri at Colbert where her mother
used to live, I do not want to see any one whé is an Indian be
left out,neither do I want to see & lot of frauds let in hence I
write you and ask yvou as Gov,to prevents frauds, Fer mother and
father were white people and her mother afterwards married ah
Indian but not until after her girl was born,

Hoping that you will teke steps in this matter, I,am,

Respectfully, Yours,

Robert Ames,

14



INDIAN TRERRITORY
CENTRAY, DISTRICT/

Arfiant ,R,R,Bourland,on his oatl states that
he resides at McAlester , I,T, and that he is 77 years old,
Affiant further says that during the year 1842 and for =
long number ofyéars afterwards, he was personally acquainted wit_
Joe Mitchell ,a Chickasaw Indian by blood, That the said Joe
Mitchell was & duly recornized member of the Chickasaw Tribe
of Indians and enjoved all the rights and pridileges of the
Tribe; That the said Joe Mitchel]l was narried to a white woman
whose name was Jane,and that the saild Joe Mitchell was tlie fathe
of foue children,two boys and two girls,by his said wife Jane;
Affiant further sdates that the sald Janewas adopted into the
Chickasaw Teibe of Indiuhn as a citizen thereof,by the method
then a mode of adoption,

After Joe Mitthell's death his widow jane married s
white man by the name of Bean,and according to my best knowl-
edge and helief there was one child by said marriage ,a boy I
believe, I do not know his nhame, ;

Affiant further saysthat the time Joe Mitchell and
his wife moved from Vississippl and came to the Chickasaw Natdon

Indian Territory and lived at Colbert I,T, afterwards the said
Mitchell and his wife seperated and she moved to Texas and lived
there, A Tew years after said seperation Joe Mitchell died,

R.R,Bourland,
Subscribed and sworn to before me this the 22nd of March,1897,

Wm, Coatigaa
Noteéiry Publie

(Seal)

-

-/6~



I, Ada J.Carson upon oath state as follows, I am 28
years old, I am the wife of M.D.Carson, My fathers name
was Alford D.RBean, He was the son of Jane Bean who ma rried
Joe Mit chell a Chickasaw Tndian hefore the Indians moved to this
country and came here with the Ind B ns and remained the wife of
Joe Mit chell until his death,

AfTter Joe Mit chell's death she ma rried John Bean a white
man and their child was my father,

I have heard my grandmothar Jane Bean state often that she
was adopted as a member of the Chickasaw Tribhe of Indians before
moving to this country and that she drew her part of the Indian
lands back in Mississippi before coming here,

She died ahout three years ago,

Ada J.Carson,

Sworn and subscribed to hefore me this March 23,1898,
F.,W.Clayton,

Notary Public Third Judici
al pivision, Ind,Tery

My Commissi on expires Oct,31,1900,
(SEAL)



In the United States Court in the Indian rerritory, Southern
nistrict at Ardmore.

M.D.Carson and Ada J.Carson,
his wife,
Plaintiffs
ve
Petition for Appeal from

The Chickasaw ation,
Defendant Decision of the Commissi on
to the wive Civilized Tribes
of Indians known as the Dawes
Commiss ion,
Now comes the petitioner M.D.Carson and Ada J.Carson
his wife and alleges that heretofore on or about the 7 day of
September, A.D.,1896, they filed their application supported by
evidence before the Honorable Commission of the United States
to the Five Civilized Tribes known as the Dawes Commission, for
enrollment as members of the Chickasaw Tribe or Nation of Indians
and that said application was duly received and filed hy said
commisd oned and numbered 189 on their docket for applicaticn in sa
said Tribe or Nation and that on the 30 th day of Novembher 1896,
said commission mauled a notice to your petitionersm intending,
no doubt to notify them their said application for enrollmmamh
ment 'lmd been rejected hy said commission; that said notice fail-
ed to show what action had heen taken on said application hy said
commission; that your petitioners have since learned that their
application has heen rejected.
That these petitioners believe that the decision of said
Commission was erroneouslt made and that they are under
the law and evidence justly entitled to be enrolled a mambers
of the Chickasaw Tribe or Nation of Indians, and therefore they
pray this appeal, and that said commission be notified of this
appeal and ordered to forward the paperz in this cause to the
Clerk of this court, together with a duly certified transeript of
all judgments and entries made and exxmxmix rendered ipfp@id cause.

Robert H.West, Attorney for petitioners



/7

M.D.Carson one of the petitioners in the abhove cause
upon oath says, that the facts in the foregoing petition are

true as he really helieves,

M.D.Carson
Subscribed and sworn to hefore me this 26th day of Jany 1899,

Cornelius Hardy,

Notary Publie,

In the United States Court in the Indian merritory Southern

nistriet at Ardmore

M.D.Carson and Ada J Carson,

his wife,
Plaintiffs
vs
Chickasaw ation,
Deft,

1, W.B.Johnson attorney for the Chickasar
_ation, hereby accept smxxkmm notice that the claimants
in the above stated action have appealed to the United
States court at Ardmore, I,T. from the decision rendered
against them ly the Commission of the United States to the
Commission to the Five Civiliz ed Trihes, not waiving any excep-
tions as to time and manner of appeal.
mhis Jan. 27,1897, W.B.Johnson,
» " 27th,1897,
Appeal allowed
C.B.Kilgore,
Judge.

riled Jan,27,1897,
Jos,W.Phillips, Clerk.
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In the United States Court in the Indian Territory
Southern District at A rdmore,
Bafore W,H.L,Camphell, Ksq., Master in
Chancery Southern District, at Ardmore, yarch 26,1897,
M.D.Carson et al,
No.ll4, vs,
Chickasaw yation,
Appeared Judge R,H.¥West,
Davis Mays a witriess for the plaintiff after
being duly sworn testifies as follows,
Direct examinat inn hy Judge West,

Q. Glve your nawe w Liae stenographer,
A David Mays
Q You acquainted with Mrs.M.D.Carson and Mr,.,Carson

-es8 sir

How long have known Mrs.Carson,

Rver since her birth

What was her maiden name

Ada Bean.

Where was she horn

Gravson ® unty Texas

18 she living in the Chickasav Nation, "

A

Q

A

Q

A

q

A

Q

A ves sir
Q How long has she heen llving here
A About 20 years

Q Do you know her father

A ves sir

Q What was his name

A Alfred Bean

Q His grandmother

A

Jane Bean, Q Are you related in any way to Ada Bean A Nes sir



Q State what it 1is
A My wife and Ada Bean's fatherwe re half bro thers and sisters
f Your wife a daughter of Jane Bean and Alfred Bean a son of
Jane Bean .
A Ves sir
Q no yon know who was yvour wife's father
A Joe Mitchell
Q Who was he
A A Chickasaw Indian,
Q Do you know whether Alfred Bean was recognized hy the
Indian authorities or not
A A yes sir and drew annuities
Q Do you know wpether Ada Bean , wife of the plaintiff, ever
drew any annulties
A I think she did, wouldn't be positive, am satisfied s he did.
Q Where is Alfred mean, dead or living.
A Dead
Q Where did he die
A Running cattle in Texas
Q Where was his home,
A Tiving on his mother's place in Texas at that time,
kxymxxxxx Q Did he have any place in the Chickasar Nation s that
t ime

-8 sir

Whereabouts

On Wasihita

She living or dead A Dead

A
Q
A
Q Jane Bean his mother A Yes sir, Aflred's
Q
Q How long heen dead A Two years

Q

Where was she living at the time she died,



A Purcell with me
Q When did Ada Bean marry Mr.Carson,
A T cant tell the date
Q Who was she living with at the ti® she 1 rried
A _ith me,
Q Your wife a Chiclasaw hy hlood
A vessir
Excused,
Mr.Carson a witness for the plaintiff after being
duly sworn testifies
Direct examin=tion hy Judge West
) You are the husband of Ada Bea
ve sir
Did you know Jane Bean during her lifetime

Yes sir in her later dayvs,

Q
A
Q
A
Q She your wife's grandmother,
A _es sir
Q Did you ever meet Frank Colbert
A Yes sir
Q Who washe
A Chickasaw Indlsn Wy ®hlood
Q pid you ever have any conversation with Frank Colbert with
reference to this adoption,
A _es sir,
Q State what it was M
o
A I asked Colbert if he knew WEhTine Bean was adopted in the
0ld country befora she came here and he told me she was,
and Tasked him if he was certain, positive of it, and he said he
was and told me the certin concil in Mississippil that she
was adopted hy, and that he was present, and that he knew her

all his life and came %o this country with Jane Bean,

By the Court.
Q Did he say how she was adonted back there,



A No sdir, said. certain Council in Mississippl and he was present
and v told him 1 would take his affidavit and he said very woll,
Q we since died,
A :,es sir,
By Judge WVest,
Q How long have you heen m rried,
A Six years. 26th og last nebhrnary,
Q Lid you aver apply for any permits under the Chickasaw
Governmant
A T did.
Q Who to,
A I made application o Henry Johnson, mne was issuing permits
in 1891 at the time Rovd had his m&hx malitia out putting intruders
out of the country, and I had a couple of men working for me, And
I =ssked Bim for a vermit and I wrote o the Governor and he sent
me an order on one of the permit collectors and when T went back
the permit collector had sent his books in.
Q Is that the order and letter from Gov,Byrd(handing witness
papsars)
Ai :,ns sir,
By Judge West:
We introduce this in evidence,
Lettar from Dick MeClish we introduce in evidence, Also
the notiflecation from the pawes commission,
Q In the fall of 1896 did you and your wife make spplication
to he enroiled as rempbers of the Chickasaw Tribe of Indians,
A “ns sir,
Q Did the enrolling officer enroll you
A ;,es sir both of us,
Q Did you rspresent to the Clerk fuail she was a danghter of Joe

Mitchell when you m de the application,



A No Qir, when I mede the application for lcense

it required a petiti on signed y the citZz ens of the country

in order to get a license, ard a man by the name of Rd Qotton
went with me over to McClish, he was county clerk, and I pwented
aim the petlition and he looked at it, and asked Cotton if

ae kxnew the lady was a citizen of the Natilon, and potton told hinm
n2 did, and = he said I will grant yon the license and he want
into the other room and wrote out the license and T paid him for
them.

Q Who is RdxMafx Cotton.

A He is an Indian by blood.

Q Are you living in the ch ickasaw wation and your wife and

have you lived here ever since you married,

A Yes sir, and j improve  farm here, And when the snrolling
officer came yp to enroll us he advertised to bhring their

papers, so I presented him a copy of my marriage ligense,- had

‘sent “he original to the pawes Comulssion, and he sald sccirding

to ry instruections I will have to earell you, and he said

is your wife a citizen by bHlood, and T said, persorally, that
is the only document T have, and he suld the license stated

hat she was a citizen hy blood, and 7 will enroll her as a citi
zen by blood, I said I have heard that my wife's right had heen
disputed, hut if eve r officially disputed 7 never

knew anything about 1t, Ths postmaster was present,

Witness excused,

o
EORE o
R



Susan E.Meys a witness for Lhec plaintife

after being duly sworn testifies
Direct Bxaminat ion by Judge West

Q/ You are a Chickasaw by blood are you not
A Yes sir
Q@ Where were you horn Mrs.,Mays
A Tn Mississippi, rigiat on the line near Mississippi
and Tennessee
Q Who was your father
, Joseph Mitheall
Q Who w as your mother
A Jane Bean,
Q Do you recollect coming to this country from there,
AT wasn't but 18 months old
Q Do you recollect either from your own knowledgs or wiat
was told vou by vour @ rents about wvhat year they moved to this
country.,
A In the year '41l they came, I was horn in 1840,
Q Do you know from what was told you whether your mother was
e donted as a memher of the CHickasaw Nation,
A She was adopted as a Natige soon after she first married
Q Was you living with ycur father when‘he died
A No sir, T wasn't
Q Was your mot her living with your fatiher when he died
Q They just had separated but hadn't been dlvorced, he was
up at the Washita, he was sick, and my mother was living ln Texas
Q was she there with H m when he died
A Yes sir
Q They had separated before that and she had gone back to him
A Yes sir, he sent for her and she went hack.

Q Was she there when he died

A yes air

2.3
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Q You know Mr.Carson ®» re (pointing)
A yes sir

Q Know ais wife

A Les sir

Q You r2lated to his wife

A ;a8 sir
Q You knov who his wife's father was

My helf brotaoer Alfred mean,

re.a son of Jane Bean who was your mo ther,

Yes sir

Do you know whether ar not Alfred Bean was rec gnized as
Chickasaw or not,

ves =ir, he drew annulties and had a place

> > P S » o >

His life aver heen questi oned duriag his lifetime,
A Never was

Q no you know whether Ada Bean wife of Ceirson drew annuities or

" novi

A 1 dont kemember,
Q Her father ever draw any annulties for her,
A I dont rememher, T helieve he dld one %Hlue,
BY TH® COURT:
Q Alfred was a half brotaer of yours A Yes sir
Q we older or younger tham you,
A Fe is olider
Q Vour motner was again married A Ves sir,
Q Your father was a CRickasaw by blood A Yes sir
Q When was Alfred Rean horn

A he is 3 years older, 38, T think., My mother never was harred
and her rights never was questioned by the Indians,

(Submitted)
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In the United States Court in the Indian Territory

Southernu pistriect at Ardmore.

M.D.Carson, et al,
pLlis
Vs Interrogatories %o R,R.,Bourland

and others,
Chickasaw Nat lon,

Defendant

Interrogatories to R,R.Bourland s ctaers,

Interrogavory 1st,
Did you know Joe Mitchell and Jane Mitchell his wife

during their lifetimes, and 1l year, stave when you Tirst
knew then and alse state of waat nationality they were and
state wnere taey lived during the time thst jyou kinew them

RobtH.Wess,
Atsy for plainuviffs,



In “the Unitsed States Court for Seuthern District of Tudian

merritory at Aramere,

M.D.Carson,
Plaintif?
V8 Cross Interrogatories to R.R.Bourland

Chickasaw yation,
Defs:a ant

Cross Tnter-cgatery Ne.l.
Where diéd Mras.Mitchnell live after the
death of Joe Mitchell her hushand
gross Ialsriogatory We,.2
Do you remamber when she mariried Mr,
Dean, 71f 80, siave wisrs that eccurred, how leng she lived

in nexas ana waen sas icturned teo the Indlan merratery te live

Wa.B.Johnson,

Attorney for Caickesaw Nation,



The depositien eof R,R,Bourland taken on the 17th éday of
February ,1898, hetween the hours of 8 oeclock A.M, and 6 oclock
P.M, at the residence of T J. Phillips in the town of McAlester
Central District, Indian Territery, to be read in evidence in an
action between M,D.Carson et al, plaintiffs, and Chickasaw
Nation, defendant, pending in the United States Court in Indian
Territery, Seuthern District.

Answer of R.R.Bousland to Int.l.

I knew Joe Mitchell and his wife ;ane Mitchell during their
lifetime., I fir st knew Joe Mit chell in the year 1842, I first
knew Jane Mitchell in the year 1843 or 1844, 1T knew Joe Mitchell
up until his death, T knew Jane Mitchell for a number of years,
Joe Mitchell was a Chickasaw Indian , Te was one sixteenth
blood, Hisméther was one eighth Chickasaw Indian and his
father was & white man. Jane Mitchell was a white woman, Joe
Mitchell and his wife Jane lived on Red River on what is now
Colbert Bridge, Chickasaw Natien, Indian Territory., They lived
there until Joe died.

Cross Int, 1.
After Joe Mitchell's death his wife Jane Mit chell lived
in mexas, She lived there abeut one year hefore his death

Cross Int,1l1,
Mrs.Mitchell married Mr.Bean about one year after

the death of Mr . Mitchell., I do not know where this m rriage
occurred, but I think it was in Texas, A few years after

the second marriage she came back to the Chickasaw Nation, I heard
of her living on the Washita River Chickasaw atien, I do not
remember what year this was

R.R.Bourland

27
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Indian Territory
Central nistrict

I, Wm.Costigan, a Notary Public with in and
for the gentral District do certify that the foregoing deposition
of R.R.,Bourland was taken hefore me and was read to and subscribed
by him in my presence at the time and place and in the action
mentioned in the caption, the said R.R.Bourland having heen first
sworn hy me that the evidence he should give in the action should
be the truth the whole truth and nothing but the truth, and that
his statements were reduced to writing by me in his presence, neith
er party, in person or by attorney, being present at the examine
tion,

Given under my hand this 17th day of February 1898,
Wm,Costigan,
Notary Publie

(SEAL)



In theUnited States Court for the Indian Territory Southérn
District, at Ardmore,

M,D,Carson et al Plaintifr,
s Substituted report of the

Chickasaw Nation, Defendant Ve sters,

I find that Jane Garrison,a white woman,was mar-
ried to Joe Mitchell, a Chickasaw Indian by blood, in May,1828,
in the state of Mississippi; That they lived together as man
and wife until Joe Mitchells death,which occured near Colbert
in the Indian Territory and about 1843 and that they moved from
the state of Mississippl to the Indian Territory with the Chick-
asaw Tribe of Indians when they came to the Indian Territory;

That they had four children, Thomas Mitchell , Marcus
Mitchell,Jane C, Mitchell and Susie Mitchell, all of whom are
now dead but Susie F Mitchell,who is now living in the Indian
Territory near Purcell,and is the wife of David M.Mays,

That id 1844 Jane Mitchell ,nee Garrison,married Jno.
Bean ,a white man, and had one child by Jno Bean named Alfred
Bean,born on the 17th day of April, 1848,

That Jane Bean,nee Mitchell, nee Garrison, lived in tk
Chickasaw Natio n up until the time of her death which occured
about the year of 18938 or'93; that during her life she was re-
cornized as a member of the Chickasaw Trihe of Indians and
helds lands as such and drew her part of the annuities as such,
and drew her part of the annuities and moneys arising from the
sale of the Chickasaw lands in the state of Mississippi as stch
member of the Tribo._

I find that Alber! Bean,about the year of 1868,married
Allen Cotton,who was a whige woman,and lived with her in the Chi
ckasaw Nation until his death about the year of 1876,

16 - That Albert Bean, during his life time was recogniz
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ed as a memher of "Bhe Chickasaw Tribe of Indians hy the Chick-
asaw authorities and held lands as such and drew his part of the
annuities , I find that Ada J,.Bean was the daughter of Albert
Bean by his wife Cotton; and that she drew annuities as a mem
ber of the Chickasaw Tribe of Indlians,

I find that in 1891 Ada J.Bean was married td4 M,D,Car-
the

‘son,a white man and that they were married according to laws

of the Chickasaw Nation,

I find that permits were issued by the Chickasaw
authorities to white peonle holding leases under M,D,Carson and
hsi wife Ada,J.P4d# Carson,

I find that M,DCarson and his wife Ada/ J Carsonm are
members of the Chickasaw Tribe of Indians and are living in
the Chickasaw Natlioy Indian Territory,

I therefore recommend that they be enrolled as mem-
bers of the Chickasaw Tribe of Indians,

W,H,%., Cambpell,
Magster in Chancery,

It is agreed that the above shall be substituted for
the report of the Master in Chancery,
Rob, H, Webb,

Atty's, for M,D,Cars
on

=~ ~“EKfTorney Tor The Chic? Waf

17
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IN THFUNITFD S TATES COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEE
INDIAN TFRRITORY AT ARDMORE,

W, D,Carson & Ada J,.Carson, Plaintirf,
vs Replication,
Chickasaw Nation Defandant ,

Now somes the Plaintiffs,and say that the alle-
gation in defendants answer that the Plaintiff M,D,Carson re-
presents to the Counff#fy Clerk of Pickens County, Chickasaw
Nation,that Ada J, Bean was a daughter of Joe Mitchell,a Chick-
asaw Indian,vhen he procured license to marry sald Ada J., Beanf
is not true and it is not true that said M,D.Carson presented
any fraud whatever upon said “ounty Clerk to obtain said license
all of which sllegation in said answer plaintiffs hereby deny,

Plaintiffs allege the facts 0o be as follows: That
Joe Mitchell & Chickasaw Indian by blood was matried to Jane
Garrison in Mississippi about 1828 ,and that shortly thereafter
sald Jame# Mitchell, nee Garrison,was adoptedby the Chickasaw
Tribe of Indians as a member of said Tribe of Indians and that
sald marriage and adoption conferred upon her all of the rights
and privileges of a Chickasaw by blood,and from that time she be
came a Chickasaw: That she drew her part of the land belonging
to the Chickasaws in the state of Mississippi; That she come to
the Chixkasaw Nation with the Ckickasaw Indians and lived here
until the day of her death a few years ago; That after Joe
Mitchell died said Jane Mitchell married a white man,John Beag,
and by him had one child whose name was Alfred Bean; That said
Alfred Bpan lived in the Chickasaw Nation until his death and wa
always recognized as a Chickasaw by the Chickasaw Nation,and
drew his part of the Chickasaw annuities; That said Alfred Bean
had three children,one of whom is plaintiffs wife,towit: Ada.J.
Carson,nee Bean,who was married to M,D,Carson in accordance with

the laws of the Chivkasaw Nationi That plaintiffs have been re-



cognized as members of the Chickasaw Natuon and permits or-

dreed issued under them by the Governor of the Chickasaw Nation,
¥D, Carson
Subscribed and sworn to before me this the 26 day of

March,A,D. 1897 ,
W.H.I., Camphell,

S2
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In the United States Court in ;che Indian merritory
Scuthern nistrict Ard Ardmore

M.D.Carson et al,

gs
Chickasaw Nation,

Intarrogatories 4o pharles smith and others

to be used on hehalf of plai ntfe
Interrogatory 1: States your age place of residence and National
ity. and whe re you have lived principally during your
life,
Answer to Interrogatory firat, T am 79 yvears old, I reside near
cokbart, I.T., My nationality is negro, I lmve lived since
1837 with the Chickass Indians,
Intsrrogatory 2nd: Did you ever know Joe Mitchell and if so
state what his nationality was and whe ther he is 1living or dead.

Answar to Interrogatory 2. I knoew Joe Mitchell;, his nationality

was chickasaw Indlan, mwe 1is dead.

Interrogatory 3md, T yamxxx if answer to Int 2 you state
that you knew Joe Mit chell and that he was ¢ Chickssaw Indisn
and that he is dead, then state wie ther he was married

or single and 1f mrried state wle ther or not

his wife was an Indian or s white woma and state who she was,
Ans to Int,3rd, He was merried; his wife was a white woman
o7 malden names was Jane En.rr'iaon

Int 4tia If in answer to Interrogatory 3rd you state that Joe
Mitchell is dead and that he was m rried and that his wife was
a white woman, then state when and wiers ue was mrried and his
wife's maiden nawue and stats also whether or not his wife was eaves
adopted lntc wae Chickasaw Tribe of Indians;, and if yes, when
and whers she lived during her lifetime and whether or not she
was recognized hy the Chickasaw authorities as a memher of

thelr tribe and if yes, in what way.



Answer to Interogatory 44h, I do not know the date he

was i rried . e was married in the state of Mississippi,

His wife's maiden name was Jane garrison, T cannot answer as to

her being adopted intw +ihe Chicimsaw Tribe of Indians.,  She
lived with the chickasaw Tndians, up to the time of Joe Mit chells
death as a member of their tribe, che and her children always
arew annuities with and the same as other Chddkasaw Indians,
Signed by mark
Casrles his x me vk Swith,
Subseribed ana sworn to hefore me this ithe 19t%a day of Feb., 1898
L.P.Beavers

No tary Publie
(SREAT.)



In the United States Cuurt for itne Southern District of Indian
:errigory at Aramore.
M.D.Corson,
Plaintirfrf
Canickasawsyation,
Defte.
Croes Imt errogatories to Cnarles Smith et al,
Intserrogatory 1
Was Joe Mitchell a Chickasaw Indian by blood; if yeu
state that you knew him state when he died and waere he lived
and wiciw he died and how long he had heen 1iving there
prior to his death
Answer to Interrogatory lst,
Joe Mitchell was a @octaw Indian by blood; he died
about tne year 1846; he lived beicre and up to his death in the
Chickasaw Natiom in Panola Couniy near Colbert Sualion,
we had been Livaiang vasrc about four years prior to his deatih,

Interrogatory 2nd
DO you know the widow of Jue Mitchell, if so state where

she lived after his death and how loang she lived there; whom she
married, if any one, and when, if at all, she returned to the
Indian rerritory.
Answer to Interrcgatory 2nd.
I knew the widow of Joe Mitchell; she lived
in the Chickasaw Nation up tu uwic time of his death after
his death she moved to Texas; cant anseer how long she lived
there, She married a man hy name Joan Bean apbout the year
1847, pont know whether or not she ever returned fto the
Chickesaw Nation to make it her home; saw her at different times
visiting since her marriage witn Joan mean
Interogatory 3rd,
3‘5- Did you kacw Mr.Rean wavm the widow Mitchell married



in Texas, if so state wie the hmxx or not he was a United
~tates citizen whehh she merried him; when she married him; how
long they lived in Texsns; whether or not they had any & ildren
and when Mrs.Bean raturned to the Terrisary, if at all

Auswer v Luverrogatory 3rd.

T knew John Rean that married the widow Mitchell,
we¢ was a United States citizen when she married him. ° She
married him in the state of Texas, They lived together til his
death; dont rememoper just how many years, my recollection is
abcut four or i“;"%vs« vears, They /o d one @2 ild a boy, his name
wa.s Alfred Bean. Dont kaow wiether or not Mrs,Rean ever returned
to tase Indian Territory to live at all

Signed by mark
Charles uis x mark 8ita.
Sworn to and subscrivced e fore me tais Lne 19 uay of Rep,r8vo,
L.P.Beavert,
Notary Publiec.,

(smATL)



In tiue United States Court in the Indian merritory
Southern District at Ardmore,
M.D.Carson et al,
ve
Chickasaw Natlon.
Iiterrogatories w0 Caaries SMiin and oLhels

L0 pe used on neanalfl of plaingill,

Iuterrogatory lst:

State your age, place of residerce and n
ationality and where you nave lived prineipaliy during your
life,

Interrogatory 2nd.
Did you ever kanow Joe Mit chell and if yea, state
#ast his nutlonality was and whe tner he is living or dead.

Interrogatary 3rd
+f in answer to Interrogavury znd you state that you

knew Joe Mitchell and caat ne was o Chickasaw Indian and that he
is aead, then state whether he was married or single and if mar
ried, staie whether or not his wife was an Indian or & white
woman and state wao siie was,

Interrogatory 4tu

If in answer to Interrogatory 3rd you state

tual Joe Mitchell is dewd mnd that he was married and tna. his
wifs was o white woman, then stute when and wre re he wos mrried
and his wife's maiden name, and sivate a dso wasther his wife
was ever adopted into the Chickasaw Tribe of Indians, and if Jyea,
where and when she Lived dur.ug uner lifetime and whether or not
5n.e was recognized Yy the Chickasew authorities,gs & member of

their triw and if jea, in what way.
Rovert H.,West, A%ty for Plffs,.

ek



IN THE UNITED STATE& COURT FOR SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIAN TERRITORY

AT ARDMORE,
M.D.Carson
Plaintire
vs Cross interrogatoriest Cles,fxkkbek Smith et al,
Chickasaw Nausien,
Defendant,

Cross Interrogatory No,l,

Was Joe Mit chell) a Chicxasaw Indian by blaced: If
you say that you knew him, state wien ie wied and wiere une L.ved
when he died and new Long ne nad been living there prior to his
death”,

Cross Interrogatory Ne.®2,

Do you know the widow of Joe Mit chell TIf so,
state where sie _ilvsd after ais death and how iong she lived
tasce; whom,if any one, she married; and wheu, if asv all, she re
turned to imkR Lue Indian perritory,

Cross Interrogatory No d.

Did you know Mrenpcal waoin sae widow Bean mrried
in Texas, 1f so, state whether or not he was a United States
citizen when she married nim, waere she married him, how long
they lived in Texas, wne th tuey nad any caildren or not, and
Waen Mrs.Bean retwned to the Indian Territory, 1 at ali.

Wu.B.Jonnson,
Attorney for Calckasaw Nation,



In tne United States Court in the Indian merritory
Southern Dist at Ardmore/

M.D.Carson a% &1,

VS

Caicgxasaw wation,

Additional testimony of Charles Smith to he

ussd on behalf of plaintiff

Interrogatory 1,

State if gpou know whether Jo Mitchell and alis wife drew
lands as otusr palckasaw Tndians 1n the ctate of Mississippi,
Ans to Int 1.

Yes, they drew land in Mississippl the sam as

otner Ird ians,

Signed Canrles nis X Mark Suilta,

‘Sweran 40 ana swuoscraived vefore as ab wy oLface in Coloerw, wais

the 4tn aay of March Love.
TJ.P.B'C?&.L\:'\,I tu

(SRAT))



Unitéd States of Anerica
ihdiaﬂ Territory
Soutbthern pistrict
I, L.P.Beavert, a duly appointed and gqualified
Notary Public within and for the Scutihern Dist, I.T. d¢ uazrepy
cereify that tne Toregeing depos.iiens of Chairkes Swiin were
bakell LY Mo add Were read Lo abd Bubnscriped w, nuan in my
present at vac sime and place and in wuc acti on mentioned in the
caption, tas said parties mving been first sworn oy we tha the
evidence he maculd give should be the truth the whole truth
and nothing but the tr tu, and that his sitatements wera
reduced to writing hy me in his presence, and that naither
one of the partles to the suit wers present when I taken the
depositl one of Cuaries Smith,
Given under my aand and seal at Colhert within the
Seuthern nist, I,T. this 19 day of Feb:,1898,
L.P: Beavert.
Notary Publie
To L.P,Beavert Notary Public, Dr.,
$6.50

Received payment of Robhert H.West,
I..P.Reavert,



United States of America
Indian Territory.

Seuthern Disirici.
Additienal ¢ essiueiny of Caarles Su.ta W De

Htﬁ'ﬂl in tae el Staves court at Arawre in tgae suit M.D.Carson

W/ t a aw Nat ion,

<%/

]'..P.B ea¥ery a duly appointed and qualif isa Netary Public
)?saseu Dist do herwoy certify timt
1{0 Cnariles Smith were taken hefore me

nd DL#B and n the actlon mentioenea in the capt ion, ke said

varta havi been first duly sworn iy we thse wue evidence they
shoulg/ glve: the action should be the truth the whole |
truth and nothing hut the truth, and that their statenents

were reduced to writing Wy me ia their presence, and that nelther

-

of the parties to the suit were preseut when L taken Charles

Qnith's evidence,

Given under my hand and seal at Colbert, within the

Southern Distriect, this drd aay of March,l893
L.P.Beavert,

Netairy Public

Received payment of R, H,west, L.,P.Beavare,

ey
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M, D, Carson et al,
Vs, No. 114, Judgme 't Southern Disgt. March X7, 1898,

Chickagaw Nation.

This da this cause came on to be heard upon the report
of the Master In Chancery W ¥, L., Campbe-l]l and the esception s
of the defendant filed thereto and also defendants plea to the
jurisdiction of the Court to hear dn determine this cause; and the

court having heard said report and the evidence in support of the

~game, and the exceptions thereto, and argument of counsel thereon

is of the opinion that defendants plea to the jurisdiction is

not well taken, doth overrule and disallow the gsame; and is of the
further opinion that the report of the Master in Chancery finding
that plaintiffs M, D, Carson and Ada J. Carson, are members of the
Chickasaw Tribe of Indians, is in all things correet, and su :ported
by t he evidence, and the same is hereby in all things confirmed, and
the exceptions thﬁrcto overuled and disallowed.

It is therefore considered and so adjudged and decreed by the
court that the plaintiffs, M, D. Carson and Ada J. Carson are members
of the Chickasaw Tribe of Indians and entitled to be enrolled as such.
To all of which in open court excepts.

Hosea Townsend Judge.

“L2.
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-~i 1N THE CHOCTAW AND CH1OKASAW C1TIZENSHIP COURT
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L A O L )

M.D.CARSON, W7 AL, :
Plaintiffs,

VS. - PET 1 Txog MEE T

THE CHOCTAW AYD

CHICKASAW WATIONS,
Defendants.

W <v es @ wE o

P e N B

L A A R B A O O N I O R A B B O N B

Come now the petiticners, M.D.Careon and Ada 7.Carson, and res-
pretfully represent and show to the court:

That they and ench of them are now, and have been at and since
all the dates and times hereinafter mentioned, residents of the Chick-
asaw Nation, Indlan Territory. That they, and each of them, are citi-
zens and members of the Chickasaw HNatlon or Tribe of Indians,

That on the 7th day of September, 1896, und within the time pre-
seribed by the Act of Congress approved June 10, 1896, conferring
Jurisdietion in citizenship cases upon the Commission to the Five
Civilized Trives, petitioners harein filed their application with
said Commisgion to the Wive Civilized Tribes for citizenship and mem-
bership in the Chickasaw Nation or Tribe of lndians. |

That, in due course of time, sald Commisesion heard suid appli-
cation and rejected the same and Qentsd the claim of petitioncre here-

in to eitizenship in the Chickasaw Nation.

That thereafter, and within the time prescribed by law, petitioners

herein appemled from the decision of the seld Commission to the Five
Civilized Tribes to the United States Court Tor the Southera District
of the lndian Territory, at Ardmore, wherein saild appealed cause was
docketed %gd styled "u.D.Carscn, et al, ve. Chickasaw Nation, lec.
1l4v, D

That thereafter, in said United States Court for the Southern



District of the lndian Territory, at Ardmore, & full, complate and
final trial was had of said cause No.114, styled ae aforesaid, M.D,
Carson, et al, vs. Chickasaw Wation, and said court therein detbrmined
and adjudged these petitioners and each of them %to be citizens and
members of the Chickasaw Nation or Tribe of Indians, and ordered and
directed the said Commission te the Five Civilized Tribes to place
the names of petitioners upon the roll of citizenship of the Chicka-
saw ¥ation or Tribe ¢f lndians, as members thereof, which said judg-
ment was entered by and entered of record in said court om the 7th
day of March, 1898,

Petitioners further show that, by its judgment rendered on the
17th day of December, 1902, in & cause styled "The Chootaw and Chick-
asaw Nations or Tribes of Indians, plaintiffe, vs. J:T.Riddle, et al,
defendants®, this court adjudged and deoreed all the judgments and
decisions of the United Stutes Courts in the Chooctaw and Chickasaw
Nations, admitting persons to citizenship and enrollment as citizens
of said Nations upon appeal from the Commission to the Five Civilized
Trives, to be null and void, both aﬁ to the defendants named in said
éauso snd all other persons claiming citizenship in the Choctaw and
Chickasaw Nations by virtue of judgments rendered in the United States
Courts for the Southarn and Central Districts of the Indian Territory,
under the Act of June 10, 1896,

| Your petitionsrs state that they were not parties to‘dui& cause

of "The Chootaw and Chickasaw Natione or Tribes of lndilans, plaintiffs,
ve., J.T.Riddle, et al, defendants®, and are not bound by the judgment
rendered therein, and that this court had no power or jurisdietion,
under the pleadings and evidonce in said cauge, to set aside or wvacate
“the judgment of the United States Court for the Southern District of
the Indian Territory, at Ardmore, admitting them to citizenship in

the Chickasaw MNation, and that sald judgment of said United States

“3“‘



Court for the Southern District of the lMdian Territery ir still in
fukl force and effeet.

But petitioners state that, inasmuch as this court has entered
its judgment snd decree setting aside all the judgments of the United
States Court for the Southern and Contral Distriete ¢f the Indian mer-
ritory, wherein persons not specislly made parties thereto, but who
were similarly situated to the defendants specially named in =aid suit
of "The Choectaw and Chickamaw Nations or Tribes of Indians, plaintiffs,
ve., J.T,Riddle, et al, defendants", the said United States Cormission
to the Pive Civilized Tribes is denving and will continue to deny the
right of petiticners herein to be enrolled as members of said Tribe
of Indians, unless the files, aund proceedings, in said cause No,ll4,
styled M. D. Curson, et al, vs., Chickasaw Wation, ia said United
8tates Court for the Southern District of the lndian Territory, at
Ardmore, be certified and sent to this court for further proceedings
herein, and unless this court should by its decree finally determine
and adjudge said petitioners to be citizens and members of said Chicke
asaw Nation, said Commission will refuse to enroll them as such citi-
ZONS ! * - - =

NOW, THREREFCRR, sald petitioners, =till insisting
upon their righte as members of sald tride and the validity and final-
ity of sald judgment of the United States Court for the Southern Dise
trict of the lpdian Territory , at Ardmore, admitting them to citi-
zenship, and without waiving any of the righte :djudged and decreed
to belng to them mmimx and conferred upon them by law under and by
virtue of said judgment of said United “%ates Court for the Southern
District of the Indian Territory, at Ardmore, sald petitioners most
respectfully pray that an order be made, in the nature of a writ of
error or otherwise, dirceting the Clerk of the United Stutes Court
for the Southern District ¢f the lndian Territory, at Ardmore, to cer-
tify snd deliver to this court all files, papers, documents, evidence

and proceedings had in said cause No.ll4, ¥.D.Carson, et al, vs.



Chiockasaw Yation, heretefore pending in said Mnited States Court, at
Ardmore; unc; that ali proper and necssasry writs, citatione and othe
erwise be issued by the Clerk of this Court for service upon the
Principal Chiefl of the Choctaw Hation and the Governor of the Chicke
asaw Nation, in order that said ceause may be fully and completely

transferred and loaged with this court, for all proper and lawful

proceedings therein. % W
L —

ATTORNEYE FOR PETITIONERS.







In the Choctaw and Chickagaw Citizenship Court,
Sitting at Tishomingp, I,T,, June 28th, 1904,

- -—o---

M. D, Carson, et al,
waSww No. 113.

The Choctaw and Chickasaw Nations,

JUNE 28, 1904; Thig day this cause coming on to be heard
before the Hona, Spencer B, Adams, Chief Judge and Walter L,
Weaver and Henry S, Foote, Associate Judges of gaid Court,
the Plaintiffs, being represented by their Attorneys, Gilbert &
Gilbert and Mr, Bond and the Defendants by their Attorneys,
ansfield, uciurray & Cornish, the following proceedings

vere h-d to-wit;

--°~~

Judge John I, Potte,
being duly sworn as a witness on behalf of the Plaintiffs,
testified as follows;
lr, Gilbert;
| Q.- You may state your name to the Court?
A.- John Taylor Potts,
Q.- Did you know B,F,Colbert in his life time?
A.- Yes, sir,
Q.- Do you kﬂow when he died?
A.- I cannot tell tie exact tine,
Q.- You know about what year? :
A.- Soéntime before 13896,
.



(.- You are certain he was dead in 18967

A.- 0, Yes,

Q.- Did you know Sam Love?

A,- Yes, sir, ‘

Q.- Is he living or dead?

A.- Dead,

Q.- You know when he died?

A.,- No, gir, I don't know, but sometime before 1396, they both
died before 1896,

Q.- Were you at theif funerals? f

A,- Saw old uncle fam lLove lying a corpse, but was at Colbert's

burial,

Cross Examination,
Mr, Cornieh; ‘
: Q,- When did they occur?
A.- I don't know what year it was, but I know it was before
1896,
Q.- How iong before 18967
A,- Well, I cannot state,
Q.- Then you are not able to state definitely what year it wasg?
A,- No, sir,

Mr, Gilbert:
We now desire to offer the affidavit of Sam Love, sub-

scribed and sworn to hefore A H.Law on the 20th day of
kwxwx  QOctober 1891,, and aek that it be marked exhibit "A",

Mr, Cornh; :
lie object to the introduction of the paper referred to as

evidence in this case and state in supvort of such objection
that it is not such a vpaper as might have been made use of
before the Commission to the Five Civilized Tribes under the

specific terms of the Act of June 10, 1896, and secondly
il



there ig no evidence that it was used before the Commisgsion,
there is no file mark on it,

Mr, Gibbert;
Wie desire to state in reply that the record offered

here is a part of the record offered before the Dawes
Commiggion and used before the United States Court, and

transferred to thig Court under this Court's Writ of Error,

Mr, Gilbert;
We now desire to offer the affidavit of B,F,Colbert,

sworn to before §,P,Beavert in 1893, Ex "B",

Thisg affidavit i tothe effect that the grandmotherof this
app’icant wag adooted by the C‘nic};asaw Authorities in
Missiesippi in 1828, I think, I do not remember the exact
dnte, |

Mr, Cornish;
The Nations set forth the saume objection urged to the

vapers vreviously offered,

Mr, Gilbert; (a3 .
We now decire to offer a certified cony of the records of

the office of the Commissioner of' Indian Affiars, Ex, "C",



A cugan E, Magze,
being duly sworn, on behalf of the Plaintiffs, testified
ag follows;
Mr, Gilbert;
' Q.- Yo you know Joseph iitchell?

A,- That wag ny father,

0.- Where 4id he live at the time you were born?

A.- In Miesissivoi near Tennegsee, and then the line

m

was run and they wasin Tennessee.
Q.- Your father was an Indian? '
A.- Yes, eir, u‘ne elghth Indian,

Q.- What was your mother's maiden nane?
A,- Garrison'. ;

Q.- She married Joseoh Mitchell?

A,- Yes, sir,

Q.- He was duly enrolled as an Indian?
" A.- Yes, sir,

.- ﬂubsequerit to that time, was your mother, adopted by the
Tribal Authorities?
A.- Yeg, sir, in the old Nation,

Mr, Cornish; _ ; '
We object to that and ask that it be stricken out, The

record would be the best evidence,
Q.- How many children did y.ur fatherhé.ve by this first
marriage?
A, - Four,
Q.- Give their names please,
A.- Thomas L, Ijtchell, Marcus Mitchell, lary Jane a.nd
Susan E, | |
Q,- When wag sary Jane Born? Do you know?
sidlhe



A.,- I was born in 1840 and that would meke her in 1838,
S‘fe is three years older than I am, :

Q.- That would make her born in 1837, then?

A,- Yes, 1337,

Q.- Your family then consisted of six?

A,- Yes, sir,

Q.- You and jour gister were both born subsecuent to 18357

A,.- Yes, sir, _

Q.- Have you a certificate from the ‘Interior Department, showing
the allotment of the family;of Joseph Athtenells
family, four in number?

A.- Yeq, gir,

Q..- Will you ’tell me please, who they were?

A.- My two brothers and father and mother,

Q.- Your mother then was allotted in Missi'ssippi at the same
time your father and two brothers were ?

A,- Yes, dr, They relinquished their rights back there
and ® ok 'up rights in this Sountry, when they movedhere in
1841, }

Q.- They left this land, then?

A,- Yes, sir,

Q.- When did your father die, Joseph Mitchell?

A,- In the Spring of 1845,

(.- Did your mother remarfy?

A.- Yeg, d r, She married a man by the name of John Bean,

Q.- Did they have any children? |

A.- One boy,

Q.- What is 'its name?

A.- Alfred Bean,

Q.- He was your half brother?

AO- Yeﬁ, Si.r. '-5--



Q.= What relation does Alfred Bean bear to the wife of the

present applicant, Ada Carson?
A,- fhe wagshis daughter,
Q.-Do you know whether your half brother and his child have been

recosnized as citizens of the Chickasaw Nations and have

held land as such?
A,- Yes, sir, my brother moved here and was recosnized here

and drew annuity for several years,

Mr, Cornish;
We object to that; this case does not parallel the

cases vhere the parties claim by blood, in which cases
such things misht be competent as circumstances, This
case is entirely s queation of law and any recocyi tion
by individuals or the tribal guthorities would not be
competent, If there was an adontion of these péovle
the record would be the best evidence,
Mr, Gilbert; ‘

(.- Jane Bean was your mother?

A= Yea, sir,

0,- When did she die?

A.- In 1894, April 10, 1904,

Mr, Gilbert; ;
We now offer the affidavit of Jane Bean, signed and sworn

to before A,H,Law, the 30 day of October, showing that she
wag adopted by the Ciickasaw Couneil,
Ex, "D, '
Mr, Cornish; . '
: In addition to theseneral objection heretofore urged to
affidavits introduced in this case, we wigh to object to the
facts set out in the face of the affidavit; our view being that
the record would be the best evidence of the adoption,
Judge Adams; |
Would there be a record of that,

VL st



Mr, Coriii 8h}

Mr, Cilbert;

1 will state that there ie smple record of all '_prb-

ceedings,

The tegtimony of this lady shows that there were four
children born to Joseph Mitchellby his wife, who was

~fter Mrs, Bean, and that two were born subseguent to
1835, This certificate shows four allotments granted to
Jos, G, Mitchell in 1835 and she says that those four

were her father and rmther and two brothers, I don't
believe it would be the polilcy of this Court to require

us to vroduce these records, The certificate from the
Interior Departnent shows the status of thewe veople in
1835, If there is any further question about it, we would

desgire time in which to »rocure these records,

Mr, Cornish;

ir, Co

If your record shows snything, it shows that this woman
was the wife of Jos, Mitchell, and to that extent,
she becomes an intermarried citizen, and that that condition
exinted, there is no contfoversy. and therefore her rights
parallel those of the other intermarried citizens, if she
establishes that ghe was adopted, .ur contention will be that

that wag a personal right,

mw

Croess Examination,
raoish ;
Q.- Yhat is your age?
Ao 1 will be sixty four the 24th of next month,
Q.- You were born in what year?

A.- 1840,
Q.- In the State of ississiopi in the old Nation?

Ao" YOB’ Bir. : --7--



Qo=
A.-
Qo=
A.-
Q-
A,-
B

Ap-

t

> O B> O b
A TR Ty

You were quite young when you were brought here?

Yes, sir, moved to the Territory in 1841,

What year did your father die? |

1845 or 1346,

Just two or three years after you came here?

Yes, dr,

Then your: mother -- what year Jid she remarry this man
Bean?

In 1847,

Your father dicd in 1845 you think and she remarried in
18477

Yes, sir,

She hasg lived in Texas a great mamy years?

Yes, sir, - |

When did she move to Toxas?

We moved after my faller died,

What year did y'dur mother move tc Texas?

In 1346,

Before she married Bean?

Yen, mir,

Your father died in about 18457

Yes, sir,

And in 1847 she married Bean?

Yes, gir,

In what county?

Grayson \County ?

How long did she continue to live in Texas?

I cannot tell the years, but I can tell how long asp it
hasbeen; twenty seven years,

Moved back to the Territory t'wenty seven years agp?



A,- Yes, sir,
Q.- You have reference to your mother?
A.- Yes, sir,
Q.- How long after she moved back, was it she died?
A,- The died in 18%,
Q.- Now, you are a Chickasaw Indian by blood?
A,- Yes, gir,
Q.- You et ybur blood from your father, Joe Mitchell?
A,- Yes, sir,
Q.- After hig desth your mother remarried a white men naved
Bean?
A,.- Yes, 'sir.
Q.- A1l the 'pn.rties in this cace are white veonle?
A,- Yes, sir,
0.- There is no Chickasaw Blood in them?
, L,- No, sir, they claim through adoption,
Q.- You mean that ig their claim? ‘
-A,- Yes, sir; they wos always recognized,

Mr, Cornish; : ‘
I 4i4 not ask that and I wish it to go out,

Mr, Gilbert;
: Let the record show it was asked for by us,

Mr, Cornish;
- Q.- There peonle were living here in 1893, weré not they; the

applicants?

A,- Yes, sir,

Q.- You drew 'the "Leased Distriet Money" in 18937 '

A.‘- Yes, sir,

Q.- They did not draw it, did they?

4 .- My mother drew her money, I don't know whether there parties
did or not, :

0,- Your mother was the wife of your father, an Indian?
A.- Yes, sir, —=Jee



Q.- Did this white child draw this money?

A,- I don't know,

- You don't know of your own personal knowledse that this

child ever drew any money?

ho- I am satisfied he did,

Q.- Your mother was 1iving then?

A.- Yes, sir,

Q.- He drew nbney for your mother?

A.- No, he drew his separate snd she drew hers and 1 drew mii'xe.

Qo= Yhen did that occu.r? : :

A,'- Yhen we were in Texas,

-.- Your mother was then living in Texag?

A.- Yeg sir, Ve drew annuity after 1 was married the last
time, ‘

Q.- These white children were not @ut on the '93 pay roll?

Mry Gilbert;
‘ We object to thal, the roll would be the best evidence,

A.- + eannot say because the roll would show that,

#itness excused,
-.0-‘

M, D, Carson,
beingz duly sworn on behalf of the Plaintiff, testified as fol-
lows;

Mr, Gilbert;
Q.- State your nawe?

A.- M,D,Carson,

0.- Are you acquainted with Ads Carson?
A,- 8he is my wife?

Q.- When were you married?

A.- In February, 1891,

Q.- Where were you mfrigd?



A.-
Q.-
A,-
Q-

A,~

Ardmore,

Did you 'pmcure a licenge?

Yes, sir,

1 will get you to examine that and see if it is a copy
of your marriage license?

That ie the original license?

Mr, Gilbert;

A.-

e

<e

A.-

Qc-
A=

Ve degire now to offer in evi lence the original license
granted by Richard MeLieh, Couuty and Probate Judse of
Pickens County, Chickasaw Nation. Ex, "E",

’id you have any issue of that ms,'rriage? s

Yes, sir; we have gpt one boy,

¥hat is his nome please?

J. Milton Carson,

That is the little boy here, is it?

Yegsr,

Your fomily then, consigts of yourself, your wife and

one child?

Yes, sir,

1 will 'a,sk you to tell the Court vhether you have ever
exerciged the privileges of a citizen of the Uhickasaw Nation
since you were pranted that license by the Chickasaw Nation?
Yes, sir, in this way; had the use and benefit of a farm;
put in s farm,

Did you hold land?

Yes, sir,

Did you pay for that license?

Yes, dr,

How mzoh‘."

Fifty Dollars,

0,- You paid it to Mr McLish for the benefit of the Chickasaw

il o



Nation?
A.:- I paid him $50,00 for the license; he told me that is what
it cost. '
: | Cross Examination,
Mr, Cornish; '~ :
| Q.- You are a white man?
A.- Yes, sir,
Q.- Your wife is a vhite woman?
A.- Yes, sir,
Q.- Your children -- have you more than one?
- Just one,
Q.- You are all white veople; there ig no contention that you
are possessed of Chickasaw blood in any degree?
A,- Not a hit,
lo- In what ye',-'ar did you marry?
A.- In 1891,
Q.- Then you were s married man in 18937
.A.- Yeg, sir,
Q.- Your wife didn't draw t'e leased disirict money in 18937
A,- 1 went up to Purcell vhere they were paying it out; they
didn't come vhere we were living; when we gpt there
the party just went away and L didn't make apolication,
Q.- The fact is she didn't draw the money, |
A,- No, sir,
Q.- The names of your wife and child were no’b placed on the
rolls of 18937

Mr, Gilbert;
We object to that,

Mr Cornisgh;
Q.- Did you make application to the Commigsion for the placing

of your name upon the roll?

A.- No, sir, no one cqmi in our part of the country.



(.~ The name of your wife was not placed on the '96 Census Foll
by the [ndian Commisgion that maie the Roll of 1896°?
A.- No, she was rejected,
Q.- You male apvlication to the Daweg Commission in 18967
A.- Yes, sir,
Q.- Vhy did you make application to the Dawes Comuission in
18967
A.- They sent out notices; circulars,
.- You nade spplication that your citizenship might be
vasgsed ony

A.- les, sir,

Mr, Gilbert; Realt g
Ve offer the record certifiéd to this Court for such

ourposes for which it can be used under the rulings of the
Court,

Mr, Cornish; _ .
we object to the record offered exceot so much of it

ag may be competent under the rulings of the Court,

Mr, Gilbert; ; ; ; :
- That i=s all the testimony we will have, excent the apnli-

conte desire to have the case held oveh until ghex’can

2 record ol
make an investigntion and try and locate the adoption by
the Chickas~w Nation, |

The Court; " :
How much time would you want?

Mr, Gilbert; ’ :
I should think thirty days would be sufficient,

The Court;
All right,

Mr, Cornish;
Ss far as we are concerned the case may be closed,
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IN THE CHOCTAW AND CHICKASAW C ITIZENSHIP COURT, SITTING AT
TISHOMINGO IN THE INDIAN TERRITORY,
NOVEMBER THERM, 1904,

”:. P c‘rﬂm' gt ll..
ve8, No, 113,
Choctaw and Chickusaw Nations,

DECRFE OF COURT,

On this the 29th day of Novewber, 1904, this guause
caning on for final dec ision, the same having heretofore been
submitted upon the law and the evidence, snd the Court being
well snd sufficiently advised in the premises doth fingd that
the plaintiffs, M, D, Carson end Ada J, Carson, are not en-
titled to be deemed Or declared citizens of the Choctaw Nation,
or to enrollment as such, or to my rights whatever flowing
therefrom,

‘ IT US THFREFORE ORDEREDR, ADTUDGFD AND U?CRFF’D that

the petition of the plaintiffs, ¥, D, Carson and Ade 7, Car-

son, be denied, and that they be declared not citizens of

the Chootaw Wation snd not entitled to enrollment as such oit-

izens and not eantitled to any rights whetever flowing there-
f rom,

IR A A I I O I I B B B B O O R B O B A A

Chief Judge.

LTI AR A IR A A O I R A A B I BT N BTN R R I

Asgoc late Judge,

ERE IR I O B A R A B IR AR A B R R EE Y B B R B I A I O

Assoc iate Judge,



LOMILISSIOM D
Tasms BIXBY,

LiOWING |

THOMAS B. NEEDLES : il :
€. R, BERCKINRIDGY, e : s oty = TR b : % 5 {
W L. STaniey, AMISSION TO THE FIVE-Civitdei D1 Rsas: : g Ly ; e
et oavienoon gouth MeAlester, Indian Territory, Mwm 205 1903, .

v.'.mf.:.a LY THE

o iy TResloged, Indish ?er*aqu, Augrant B4, 1908,
mc ﬁmisaicm to the ¥ive Civilized Tribes,

.'x

: A;@ xu&agw; mtm Territory,

UiSes aitinene o2 G TRRRNORr NoAMN- o
Awadting your early reply,” we are, ymﬁr letter of Angas* 20,

gaking the present post office addr%h.o

citizens of the Chickasaw Nation,

9 m& Bnm Hwa,

/ :
Dictated, In regiy Wnersia TN are n,aﬂse,:i t.mw ms um mm pont
Tedd3
Q:riée a,wua of Dawis mws Musen ¥, Wi, o /ﬁﬁ'w ¢ aup Farsrds
is Beg? Creelr, Indlay Tewwlidry, (; .
! i

Respeotfully,
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T T e ey  ane u il dLEV Bttt N Lala e 1)l bl b

ALLISON L AYEESWORTH, = o e e e B oo e e oot oo ol i e OSSR
SECRETARY NG

ADDRESS ONLY THE

COMMISSION TO THE FIVE CIVILIZED TRIBES, Muskogee 3 Indian Terr itory 3 August 24 3 1 903 2

Mansfield; McMurray & Cornish,

South McAlester, Indian Territory,

Gentlemen:

Receipt is hereby acknowledged of your letter of August 20,
vasking the present post office address of David Mays and Susan Mays,
citizens of the Chickasaw Nation.

In reply thereto you are advised that the last known post
office address of David and Susan E. Mays, as shown by our records

is Beef Creek, Indian Territory.

Respectfully,

// ot S,
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In the case of M.,D.Carson,et al,I was instructed to see Sam Love

of Colbert,I.T., At Colbert I learned that Sam Love is dead.

In the same case I was instructed to see J.F.Gooding of Colbert,
I.T. At Colbert I learned that J.F.Goodning is at Sulphur Springs,
I,T.For his health.

In the same case I was instructed to;see 0ld Uncle Charley Smith
of Colbert,I.T., At Colbert I learned that Charley Smith has gone to

Tishomingo pekhaps to spend the summer



M,D,CARSON,ET AL,

The applicants are Y,D,Carson and his wife Ada J.Carson,

Application states that in the Chickasaw District im Mississippi
one Janéd Garrisop,acwhité woman,married Joe Mitchell,a Chiqknatv Indian by
blood about the year 1828;that said marriage was perrornod'nccording to the
laws and customs of the Chickasaw Indians them in foroé;an d that Jane
Mitchell,ne Garrison ,was duly and legally adopted into the Chickasaw Nation
as a n.imcr thereof, ;that she and her husband moved from Miss to the Indian
Territory with the Chickasaws when the tribe left Miss, That about the year
1843 Joe Mitchell died;and that about the year 1844 Jane Mi¢chell,his widow,
married John Beamya white man,by chomshe had onecghild,Alfred Bean,born about
the year 1848;that in 1868 Alfred Bean married Eklenm Cotton,and Ada J,Carson,
nee Bean,was one of the children of that marriage, That Ada married WD,
Carson,a white man,which marriage was perfomred in accordance with the laws
and customs of the Chidkasaw Natioh, That Jane Garrison was recognized by tlk
Chickasaw authorities during her whole lifetime, She drew her prorata share
of lands in the Chickasaw District of liississippl as a Chickasaw Indian, She
drew annuity momey and held and occupied lands as a member offf the tribe,
That Alfred Beam during his lifetime was recognized by the Chickasaw author-
ities as a member of the tkibe,and held land and drew annuity money, That
the petitioner,Ada J,Carson,has been so recognized;has held lands and drawn
annuity momey, That M,D,Carson has adso been recognized as a member by intemr
marriage, Petitioners were on the rolls of the tribejbut their names have
been improperly erased from thaid rolls,

The Chickasaw Nation answering says that%::If;g;se was granted to
i, D,Carson and and Ada J,Bean upon the representation that Ada J,Bean was a
daughter of Joe Mitchellwhom the authorities recognized and kmew to be a
Chickasaw Ind an;but the Nation mew says that it has ascertalined that Ada
J.Bean was not a daughter of Joce Mitchell,but that she was the daughter of
the widow of Joe litchell who had married amother white person;and that said
Ada was not a Chickasaw Indian either by blood or adoption;and that neither
she nor M,D,Carson are entitled to any of the rights and privileges of the

membersof said Nationm,
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' the Dawes Commission, #w-—wetosligwn, The case was
appealed to the United States Court for the Southerm District, Referred to

W,H.L,Campbell,Master in Chancery,who found the facts to be as stated in the
npplioation; Applicants were admitted by the court,
#A A A
SAM LOVE says that he lives in Panola County,Chickasaw Natio n,
That he knew Joe Mitchell in Panola County about the year 1844;that Joe
Mitchell was a Chickasaw Indiam, That he was married to a woman by the name

of ____sithat after Joes death his widow marriad a man by the name of

Bean, She had a son by Bean by the name of Alf Bean,

B,F,COLBERT says that he is 67 years old;is a Chickasaw by blood
and lives near Colbert inm Panola County. He is well acquainted Jane Bean
First knew her in Miss, Her name was Jane Garriéon before her marriage in
1828 or 1829, She married Joe Mitchell in Mississippi, Joe Mitchell was a
Chickasaw by blood, Joe and his wife came to the present Territory about the
year 1842,and in the year 1846 otr thereabouts Joe died, After his death his
wife moved to the State of Texas, In 1847 she uarried a man by the name of
John peam who was a white man and a citizen of the U,8, Alfred Bean was the
issue of said marriage, Jane Bean and her son Alfred lived in the Chickasaw
Qatioﬁ for a nurber of years prior to the death of Alfred,and Janr has always
been recognized as a citizeh of the Wation and g3d onJoyodi%he rights and
privileges of suech , Jane Bean always drew amnuity from the Chickasaw
Government,, .

MRS,JANE BEAN says that she is 83 years old and lives at Beef Creek
in Pickems County, Her maiden nawe was Jane Garrison, In May,1828 she was
lawfully married to Joe Mitchell im Mississippi, Joe was a Chickasaw Indian
by blood, Shortly after her marriage her husband told her that he had had he
adopted by the Chickasaw Council in order to doubly protect her future righs
as a member of the tribe, (This is a lie outright,) She had four children by
Jocyof whom Jane was one, After Joe Mitechells death she was lawfully married
to John Bean,a white man and a citizen of the United States, Said marriage
was made inm the State of Texas about the year 1844,She had one child by John
Bean;his name was Alfred, In 1868 Alfred married Ellen Cotton and he had by
her 3 children of whom Ada J,Bean yas the oldest, Ada Bean married M,D,Carsg

Affiant further s ys that she drew land in the old staée of liiss, and was



always recognized as a member of the tribe, Alfred Bean was also recognized
by the tiibe as a member of it, He drew money,and held and improved lands,

DAVID MAYS says that he is 57 years old;is a Chickasaw intermar-
riod éitizen. He is acquainted with the applicants and know that they are
white poopl;. Ada J.,Carson ,nee Bean,is the daughter of affiant's wife's
half brother The father of affiant's wife was a Chickasawjher mother was
a white woman, After the death of his wife's father his wife's mother mar-
ried a man by the name of Bean,,a white man,and Ada is ome of his daughters,

J,F,GO0DING says that he is 37 years old and is a Chickasaw Indian
by blood, Lives near Colbert,I,T, Names the various offices he has held,
Has never heard of Ada J,Bean nor of her husband,M,D,Carsom, Is sure that
if any sueh‘chiokaaan had lived near Colbert affiant would have known them,

R,R,BOURLAND says that he is 77 years old and lives at McAlester,
He was personally acquainted with Joe Mitvhell,a Chickasaw Indian by blood,
Joes wife,Jane,was adopted into the Chickasaw tribe as a member therecof by
the method of a.dopfion then customary, After Joes death Jane married a man
named Beam, They had one boy but affiant does not remember his name, After
Joe and his wife came to this country they separated and his wife went to
Texas, A few years after that Joe died,

ADA J,CARSON says that she is 28 years old ;is the wife of M,D,Car-
son, Her fathers name was Alford D,Bean, He was a son of Jane Bean who mar-
ried Joe Mitchell, After Joe Mitchells death Jame married John Bean a white
manjAlford was the son of Jane and John Bean, Has heard her grabdmother say
that she was adopted by the Chickasaw Tribe before shexmoved to this Country
Also that she drew her part of the Indian lands back in Miss beforeg€oming

heire,

DAVID MAYS :=ays that he has known lMrs Carson ever since her birth,
Her malden name was Ada Bean, She was born in Grayson Co,,Texas, She has beam
been living in the Chickesaw Nation for about 20 yo'm. Alfred pean was her
father, Jane Bean was her grandmother, Deponent's wife and Ada Bean's father
were half brotherd and siste:y, Deponent's wife was a duught}er of Jane Bean
and Joe Mitchell;and Alfred Beam was a son of Jane Bm and John Bean,
Joe HMdsohell was a Chickasaw Indian, Alfred Bean was recognized by the tribe

and drew annuities, Thinks that Ada drew annuities,but wamnot be positive,



Alfred Bean died at his mother's place in Texas, He owned a place in the
Chickasaw N“tion on Washita at the time,

M,D,CARSON,husband of Ada,says that B,F,Colbert told him that Jane
Bean was adopted by the Chickasaw Council in Mississippi;that he,Colbert was
present at the time and saw it done;that he Colbert,had known her all his 1li#
life,and came to this country with her, Affiant has had orders for permits
from Governor Byrd,but does not seem to have obtainmed any permits, 1In the
fall of 1896 the emrolling officer of the Chickasaws enrolled deponemt and hi
wife as memberso f tle tribe, No representation was made that Ada was re-
lated to Joe Mitchell, Neither was such a representation made when deponent
procured license to marry Ada,

SUSAN E,MAYS says that Joseph Mitchell was her fatherand that Jane
Bean was her mother, Knows from what has been told her that her mother was
adopted by the Chickasaw Nation 1'u0d1ctely after her marriage with Joe Mitck
ell, Her father and mother separated after they came to this country,and
her mother went to Texas, Her father continued to live on Wachita and died in
a few years, Knows parson and his wife,j,Ada, Ada's father was 'Alfred Beanm,
. He drew amnuities and held land,

R,R,BOURLAND says that he knew Joe Mitchell and his wife Jane durh

ing thier lifetime, Joe was a sixteemth blood Chickasaw Indian,

o

L

CHARLES SMITH says that he is a negro,79 years old and lives mear

o A
< e

-

Colbort Knew Joe Mithhell,a Chickasaw Indian by blood, Does not know whether
Joes wife was ever adopted into the tribe or not, She and her children drew
annuities the same as other members of the t:ibe, They aldo drew land,
AR A A
CONCLUSION,

From this testimony,assuming that Joe Mitchell's wife was never
formally adopted by the Chickasaw Tribe,the case is ome of law, The evidence
is conclusive as to all of the #f#f# other facts, Did the marriage of a
citizen by blood at that time confer W wife? If so the right
became a vested ome,; for the marriage was comsummated prior to the passage
of the marryingout laws, Therc is no evidence to show that Jane was adopted
by the tribe,
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SUMMONS.

United States of America,

Indian Territory, .

Choctaw and Chickasaw Citizenship Court.

The President ot the United States of America,

To the United Staies Marshal for the Indian Territory, Southern District,
GREETING:

You are hereby Commanded to Summons P. S. Moseley, - Governor  of
the Chickasaw Nation, to answer on behalf of said nation, in twenty days after the service of this
summons dpon him, as Governor of said Nation a complaint in} Equity filed against the

thoctaw and Chickasaw nation in the Choctaw and Chickasaw Citizenship Court, 1n the Indian Ter-
i } . i :
"t e ,by. .08 . lnenriny t£al

and warn him that upon his failure as said Governor to answer on bzhalf of said nation, the

ritoryv, at . W=

complaint will be taken for confessed, and you will make return of the summons instanter;

And you are further commanded to notify said P. S. Moselev Governor aforesaid,

that the papers, files and proceedings in the case ot %ﬂ W 7

File No. //?4 o in the District Court for theW""‘— District of the

Indian Territory, has been transferred to the Choctaw and Chickasaw Citizenship Court, and that

the certificate of the clerk of said court for said W District, Indian Territory,

has been attached thereto.

WITNESS the Honorable Spencer B. Adams, Chief Judge,
Walter L. Weaver and Henry S. Foote, Associate
Judges, and the Seal thereof, at South McAlester,
Indian Territory, aforesaid, this ..~ $< .. ...

day of March A. D., 1903.

B B st i



MARSHAL’S RETURN.

United States of America,
Indian Territory,
DISTRICT.

L___\/______/

I received this summons this .t 0f (o

Ab ool Noelopl .. m. and served same by copy, as follows:
Personally orn P. S. Moseley, at .. S R ik

This T Bt ol 4 i Wt
B sai D e s e T e e e Deputy.

of

day

issued ...
Returnable instanter.

IN EQUITY.

AR
P
and Ch{(;kasaw Nations.

SUMMONS

Choctaw

Summons
March, 1903.

27}

Marshal’s Fees.

Service

o

&l

Expenses

7 I e

1903,

Indian Territory,

7

Torat

Attornevs for Plaintiff.
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SUMMONS.

United States of America,

Indian Terrztory,’ Ll

Choctaw and Chickasaw Citizenship Court.

The President of the United States of America,

To the United States Marshal for the Indian Territory, Northern District,

GREETING:

You are hereby Commanded to Summons Green McCurtain, Principal Chief of
the Choctaw Nation, to answer on behalf of said nation, in twenty days after the service of thi;s

summons upon him, as Principal Chief of said Nation a complaint in Equity filed against tﬁe

Choctaw and Chickasaw nation in the Choctaw and Chickasaw Citizenship Court, 1n the Indian Ter-

ritory, at

and warn him that upon his failure as said Principal Chief to answer on behalf of said nation, the
complaint will be taken for confessed, and you will make return of the summons instanter;

And you are further commanded to notify said Green McCurtain, Principal Chief aforesaid,

that the papers, files and proceedings in the case ot % 9<9 ................................................................. 27 d’C-s

File No. // é/ w111 the District Court for the &FFETc L wo. District of the

Indian Territory, has been transferred to the Choctaw and Chickasaw Citizenship Court, and that

the certificate of the clerk of said court for said ®*Z&<< istrict, Indian Territory,

has been attached thereto.

WITNESS the Honorable Spencer B. Adams, Chief Judge,
Walter L. Weaver and Henry S. Foote, Associate
Judges, and the Seal thereof, at South M‘(:Ale'ste'r,v

Indian Territory, aforesaid, this Ay R

day of March A. D., 1903.




MARSHAL’S RETURN.

United States of America, \.
Indian Territory, l}
- DISTRICT. J
I/ received this summons this U0 DL AEENE L. of . 2 ; A DL 11903,
at - : o'clock ..... m. and served same by copy, as follows:
Personally-oti Green McCurtain, at. ... : : . Indian Territory,
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IN THE CHOCTAW AND CHICKASAW CITIZENSHIP COURT, SITTING AT
TISHOMINGO,

M. D. CARSON, et al.,
Plaintiffs,
vs,
CHOCTAW AND CHICKASAW NATIONS,
defendants,

S8 &5 5% B 50 s0 wa

-e e

MEMORANDUM OF ARGUMENT FOR NATIONS,

The applicents in this case are ¥, D, Carson and
Ada Carson, his wife, and they allege that Jane Garrison,
a white woman, married Joe Mitchell, a Chickasaw Indian,
in the State of Mississippi in 1828, with whom she lived
until his death in 1845; that in 1847 in Grayson County,
Texas, said Jane Mitchell, nee Garrison, married one Bean,
a white man, by whom she became the mother of one son named
Alfred Bean, the father of Ada J. Carson and the father-ine
law of M, D. Carsons

It will be seen that neither of the applicants
claims to possess any degree of Chickasaw blood, neither
does either claim to have ever been married to any person
claiming such blood.

The questions presented are, therefore, identical
with those in the Sammel C, Wall and Dick Randolph cases,
Nos. 26 & 27, and we respectfully ask that our brief in

(1)



those cases be considered herewith,

There is some vague reference in the record to an
alleged adoption of Jane Garrison by the Chickasaw Nation
in Mississippi after her marriage tc her Indian husband,
There is not a sylable of competent testimeny in the record
tending tec prove such an adoption, but had it been conclue=
sively proved, the rights thus conferred would have been
personal to the beneficiary and would certainly not have extémd-
ed tc an indefinite number of descendants,

The most that applicants can claim is, if their
allegations are true, that Jane Garrison by her marriage to
Joe Mitchell, became an intermarried citizen and acquired a
status which if she had lived with the tribve to 1866,
would have been "deemed" an intermarried citizen with
"personal" rights as such, Intermarried and adopted rights
are personal rights and this woman, the ancestress of these
applicants, if living, would come within the provision of
the decision of this Honorable Court in the Thomas Brennon
case,.

The question of what rights, if any, she could
confer upon a white husband and white thildren has been
fully presented by us in the Joanna Mickle case, No., 37, on
the 8outh McAlester Docket.

The record further shows that Jane Mitchell,
nee Garrison, had surrendered any personal tribal rights
which she may ever have possessed prior to her marriage
with Bean, by an abandonment of her tribe in 1846, which
abandonment continued until 1877 or for 81 years, The right
of citizenship by intermarriage is conditioned upon continuous
residence with the tribe, If Jane CGarrison ever acquired

personal rights of citizenship by intermarriage such rights
(2)



were forfeited by abandonment,

Believing that applicants have failed to establish
facts sufficient under the laws and treaties in force to
entitle them to enrollment, the Choctaw and Chickasaw Nations
ask that their petition be denied.

Respectfully submitted,

ATTORNEYS FOR CHOCTAW AND CHICKASAW NATIONS.
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